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Mission Statement 
 
 

The Lake Tahoe Unified School District 
 

working collaboratively 
with 

parents and the community 
 

will provide 
a quality learning environment 

in which 
 

all students develop competence 
 

In basic skill areas 
 

and 
are prepared  

to be  
 

responsible 
contributing 

citizens. 

 



First Interim Report 

2015 - 16 

 
December 8, 2015 

 
The purpose of the First Interim Financial Report is to discuss any 
factors that have had an impact on the current year budget and to 
provide an update on the overall financial condition of the district. 
The basis for the financial report presented is the revenue and 
expenditure activity and information available through October 31, 
2015. The projections of revenue and expenditures are based on 
district operations for the period July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016. 

 
The First Interim Report contains several components, which include the state financial 
activity forms for all funds, required Criteria and Standards review, multi-year projection, 
cash-flow projection, and board certification. These documents and other 
supplementary information are being provided for board review. 

 

Revenue Overview 
 
 

The General Fund revenues are projected to total $40.1 million for the current year, 
an increase of $1,286,911 since adopted budget. The increase is a combination of 
Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF) changes, increased ADA, Federal restricted 
programs, State One-Time funding and local Grants from Lake Tahoe Education 
Foundation and El Dorado Community Foundation.  

 

The Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF) revenue sources increased by $450,288. 
The increase is the result of increased ADA projections based on higher enrollment at 
CBEDS. The Adopted Budget assumed enrollment to be 3,890 and actual enrollment at 
CBEDS was 3,977. 

 

Federal revenues increased by the amount of $271,920. The revisions are the result 
of restricted program changes to reflect deferred revenue, prior-year carryover, and 
entitlement adjustments. These programs would include Title I, Title II, Title III, and 
Special Education funding. 

 

Other State revenue increased by $460,175. The majority of this change is the result 
of the increased per ADA funding of the Prop 98 One-Time Funding.  The Adopted 
Budget reflected $400 per ADA and actual funding came in at $529 per ADA. 

 

Other local revenue increased by $104,528. This adjustment is the result of local 
donations and grant awards from Lake Tahoe Education Foundation and El Dorado 
Community Foundation. 



 

Expenditure Overview 
 
 

The General Fund combined restricted and unrestricted expenditures are projected 
to total $40.6 million, an increase of $3,637,401 since adopted budget. Restricted 
programs equaled $1,368,401. A large portion from prior year restricted ending balance 
and restricted program carryover. Unrestricted programs account for $2,269,000 of 
which mainly includes Supplemental and Concentration LCAP expenditures and Prop 98 
One-Time expenditures. 

 

Certificated Salaries increased by $797,232 which is primarily made up of 
Supplemental & Concentration LCAP positions and new position placement adjustments. 

 

Classified Salaries increased by $163,968 which is also primarily made up of 
Supplemental & Concentration LCAP positions and new position placement adjustments. 

 

Employee Benefits increased by $230,934. These revisions are related to the above 
salary changes for Certificated and Classified staff. 

 

Books and Supplies increased by $1,177,351. Changes here are related to ending 
fund balance allocation, restricted carryover, and new grant revenues as well as 
expenditures related to Supplemental & Concentration LCAP expenditures and Prop 98 
One-Time expenditures as well as an increase for supplies to all sites at an allocation of 
$25.77 per 2014 CBEDS enrollment for “Theme Money”. 

Services and Operating Expenditures increased by $1,016,000 which is also 
primarily made up of ending fund balance allocation, restricted carryover, and new 
grant revenues as well as expenditures related to Supplemental & Concentration LCAP 
expenditures and Prop 98 One-Time expenditures. 

 

Capital Outlay reflects an increase of $251,916. This increase is due to Prop 98 One-
Time expenditures. 

 

General Fund Balance Overview 

 
 

The combined restricted and unrestricted ending fund balance equals 
$2,181,506 and reflects a decrease equaling $2,350,490. This is mainly due to 
budgeting for Supplemental & Concentration LCAP expenditures that were assigned in the 
fund balance at Adopted Budget. 

 

Enrollment and Attendance Overview 

 
The current 2015 - 16 estimated ADA is projected at 3704.63. The district continues 
to experience stabilization and growth in student enrollment. The district began the 
year with enrollment higher than the beginning previous year. The 2014-15 year began 
with 3881 enrollment and the 2015-16 year began with 3977 for an increase of 96 
students.  The 3977 CBEDS enrollment number is subject to adjustments, prior to State 
certification, and is higher than the 3890 estimate included in the Adopted 
Budget. The ADA projection will continue to be monitored. 



Multi - Year Projection Overview 
 

An updated multi-year projection is included in this report and reflects the revenue, 
expenditures, enrollment, and ADA numbers outlined above. Enrollment will be 
monitored and the district will make adjustments to the multi-year budget projections if 
necessary.  The ending fund balance for the current and two subsequent years will 
remain positive.  

 
 

Cash Flow Overview 
 

A cash flow analysis projected through this fiscal year-end has been completed. The 
General fund report reflects a positive cash balance at year-end of $1,062,565. 

 

Other Funds 

 
The other funds of the district are Special Education Pass-Thru Fund, Adult Education 
Fund, Cafeteria Fund, Pupil Transportation Equipment Fund, Special Reserve for Other 
Than Capital Outlay, Building Fund (Bond), Capital Facilities Fund (Developer Fee), 
County School Facilities Fund (State Grants), and Special Reserve for Capital Outlay. 
Necessary revisions have been made to the applicable fund to bring revenues and 
expenditures up to date with activity since the Adopted Budget Report and all reflect 
positive ending balances.  

 

Summary 

 
At this time, it is recommended that the board approve a positive certification. It is 
anticipated that the District will be able to meet its obligations for the current and two 
subsequent fiscal years and will have a positive fund balance at year-end. 

 
It does not go without saying that this report requires multiple hours of very detailed 
work to prepare.  There are countless different projections and analysis completed 
during the preparation of the Interim report.  I would like to thank our Director of 
Financial Services, Lynn Dupree, for her dedication and support throughout this process. 
 
 
Regards, 
 
Billy Wessell 
Chief Business & Operations Officer 



 

 

Lake Tahoe Unified School District
2015-2016 1st Interim
REVENUE SOURCES

LCFF
79%

Federal
Revenue

6%
State Revenue

14%

Other Local
Revenue

1%

Interfund
Transfers

0%

Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF)                 79%
State Aid - LCFF $  12,401,859
Education Protection Account 2,296,700

Local Taxes 16,944,891
TOTAL $ 31,643,450

Federal Revenue 6%
Special Ed. Grants/Entl $ 1,185,746
Forest Reserve 48,189
Federal Grants-Title I-V                               1,099,221
Other 90,166
TOTAL $   2,423,322

State Revenue 14%
Special Education-AB602 $2,200,754  
State Lottery 608,283
Other State/ASES/ROP/Misc.                         2,771,899
TOTAL $5,580,936

Other Local Revenue 1%
Leases and Rents $100,000
Fees, Contracts, Interagency 137,675
Tuition 41,000
All Other Local Revenue 214,633
Interest 7,195
TOTAL $500,503

Interfund Transfers 0 %
Transfer In/Cafeteria, Special Reserve    $  68,432
TOTAL $  68,432



Lake Tahoe Unified School District
2015-2016 1st Interim

EXPENDITURES

Certificated Salaries
$18,362,013

Classified Salaries
$5,967,187

Employee Benefits
$7,631,275

Services/Other Operating 
Expenses

$4,046,656

Other Outgo/Support 
$22,000

Books & Supplies
$4,347,677

Certificated
45%Classified Salaries

15%
Employee Benefits

19%

Books & Supplies
10%

Services/Other 
Operating 
Expenses

11%

Capital Outlay
0%

Other 
Outgo/Support

0%

Capital Outlay
$251,916



Total estimated enrollment decline over a 10-year period is 314
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GENERAL FUND 
 

 

The General Fund is the chief operating fund for  

the District.  The fund is used to account for the  

ordinary operations of the District. 

 

All transactions, except those required or permitted 

by law to be in another fund, are accounted for in 

the General Fund. 

 



Combined Summary  

$2,593,587

REVENUES
LCFF Sources $31,643,450
Federal Revenues $2,423,322
Other State Revenues $5,580,936
Other Local Revenues $500,503

$40,148,211

EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries $18,362,013
Classified Salaries $5,967,187
Employee Benefits $7,631,275
Books and Supplies $4,347,677
Services, Other Operating Expenses $4,046,656
Capital Outlay $251,916
Other Outgoing $22,000

$40,628,724

($480,514)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
Transfers In $68,432
Transfers Out $0

$68,432

($412,082)

$2,181,505

Reserved Amounts
5,000$                

Stores 17,408$               
1,218,861$             
306,331$              
633,905$             Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount

GENERAL FUND
2015 - 2016 First Interim Report

AUDITED BEGINNING BALANCE

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

DEFICIENCY OF REVENUES

Total Other Financing Sources/Uses

NET DECREASE IN FUND

ENDING FUND BALANCE

COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE

Revolving Cash

Reserve for Economic Uncertainties
Other Designated



Summary  

$972,979

REVENUES
LCFF Sources $0
Federal Revenues $2,370,093
Other State Revenues $3,049,278
Other Local Revenues $174,528

$5,593,899

EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries $3,007,796
Classified Salaries $1,677,223
Employee Benefits $1,275,593
Books and Supplies $1,404,427
Services, Other Operating Expenses $903,894
Capital Outlay $0
Other Outgoing $22,000
Transfers of Indirect/Direct Support Costs $169,748

$8,460,680

($2,866,781)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
Transfers In
Transfers Out
Contributions $1,893,802

$1,893,802

($972,979)

$0

Reserved Amounts
$0

GENERAL FUND - RESTRICTED
2015 - 2016 First Interim Report

AUDITED BEGINNING BALANCE

COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE

Other Designated

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

DEFICIENCY OF REVENUES

Total Other Financing Sources/Uses

ENDING FUND BALANCE

NET DECREASE IN FUND



Summary  
$1,620,607

REVENUES
LCFF Sources $31,643,450
Federal Revenues $53,229
Other State Revenues $2,531,658
Other Local Revenues $325,975

$34,554,312

EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries $15,354,217
Classified Salaries $4,289,964
Employee Benefits $6,355,682
Books and Supplies $2,943,250
Services, Other Operating Expenses $3,142,763
Capital Outlay $251,916
Other Outgoing $0
Transfers of Indirect/Direct Support Costs ($169,748)

$32,168,044

$2,386,268

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
Transfers In $68,432
Transfers Out $0
Contributions ($1,893,802)

($1,825,370)

$560,898

$2,181,505

Reserved Amounts
5,000$                
17,408$               

1,218,861$             
306,331$              
633,905$             

Revolving Cash
Stores
Reserve for Economic Uncertainties

Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount

GENERAL FUND - UNRESTRICTED
2015 - 2016 First Interim Report

COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE

AUDITED BEGINNING BALANCE

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

EXCESS OF REVENUES

Total Other Financing Sources/Uses

ENDING FUND BALANCE

NET INCREASE IN FUND

Other Designated



















































Special Education 
Pass-Through 

Fund 

This fund is used to account separately for Alpine 

County portion of SELPA funding. 



Summary  

$0

REVENUES
LCFF Sources $0
Federal Revenues $1,108
Other State Revenues $133,555
Other Local Revenues $0

$134,663

EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries $0
Classified Salaries $0
Employee Benefits $0
Books and Supplies $0
Services, Other Operating Expenses $0
Capital Outlay $0
Other Outgoing $134,663

$134,663

$0

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
Transfers In $0
Transfers Out $0

$0

$0

$0

Reserved Amounts
$0Other Designated

SPECIAL EDUCATION PASS-THROUGH FUND
2015 - 2016 First Interim Report

AUDITED BEGINNING BALANCE

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

EXCESS OF REVENUES

Total Other Financing Sources/Uses

NET INCREASE IN FUND

ENDING FUND BALANCE

COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE









ADULT EDUCATION 

 
 

 

This fund is used to account separately for federal, 

state, and local revenues for adult education  

programs. 

 

Lake Tahoe Community College is now implementing 

this program; therefore, this fund has minimal  

activity. 



Summary  

$2

REVENUES
LCFF Sources $0
Federal Revenues $0
Other State Revenues $0
Other Local Revenues $0

$0

EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries $0
Classified Salaries $0
Employee Benefits $0
Books and Supplies $0
Services, Other Operating Expenses $0
Capital Outlay $0
Other Outgoing $0

$0

$0

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
Transfers In $0
Transfers Out $0

$0

$0

$2

Reserved Amounts
2$                    

ADULT EDUCATION FUND
2015 - 2016 First Interim Report

Other Designated

COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

DEFICIENCY OF REVENUES

Total Other Financing Sources/Uses

ENDING FUND BALANCE

AUDITED BEGINNING BALANCE

NET INCREASE IN FUND















CAFETERIA-FOOD SERVICE 

 
 

 

Good nutrition is essential in preparing children to learn.  

 

Child Nutrition Services continues to be a self-supporting branch 

of the Lake Tahoe Unified School District.  For those students in 

need we offer a free or reduced priced meal program. 

 

School meals are healthy meals meeting federal guidelines based 

on the Dietary Guidelines for Americans as well as following State 

& USDA guidelines.  We are committed to promoting healthy 

food choices for our students and maintaining high nutritional 

standards while offering delicious and satisfying menu choices for 

breakfast and lunch.   



Summary  

$570,793

REVENUES
LCFF Sources $0
Federal Revenues $1,010,000
Other State Revenues $90,500
Other Local Revenues $239,500

$1,340,000

EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries $0
Classified Salaries $579,806
Employee Benefits $228,298
Books and Supplies $472,800
Services, Other Operating Expenses $58,280
Capital Outlay $0
Other Outgoing $0

$1,339,184

$816

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
Transfers In $0
Transfers Out (68,432)

(68,432)

(67,616)

$503,177

Reserved Amounts
$0

503,177$             

COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE

Stores                                                                                                     

CAFETERIA - FOOD SERVICES FUND
2015 - 2016 First Interim Report

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

EXCESS OF REVENUES

Total Other Financing Sources/Uses

ENDING FUND BALANCE

AUDITED BEGINNING BALANCE

NET DECREASE IN FUND

Restricted















   PUPIL TRANSPORTATION 

    & 
 EQUIPMENT 

 

 

This fund accounts for State and local revenue that is 

used specifically for the acquisition, rehabilitation, or 

replacement of equipment used to transport students. 



Summary  

$231,827

REVENUES
LCFF Sources
Federal Revenues
Other State Revenues
Other Local Revenues $1,000

$1,000

EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries
Classified Salaries
Employee Benefits
Books and Supplies
Services, Other Operating Expenses
Capital Outlay
Other Outgoing $50,786

$50,786

($49,786)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
Transfers In $0
Transfers Out $0

$0

($49,786)

$182,041

Reserved Amounts
$182,041

PUPIL TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT FUND
2015 - 2016 First Interim Report

COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE

Other Designated

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

DEFICIENCY OF REVENUES

Total Other Financing Sources/Uses

ENDING FUND BALANCE

AUDITED BEGINNING BALANCE

NET DECREASE IN FUND













 SPECIAL RESERVE  

FOR  

              OTHER THAN CAPITAL 

                              OUTLAY 

 

This fund provides for the accumulation of general  

operating monies that are used for other than capital 

outlay purposes. 



Summary  

$367,216

REVENUES
LCFF Sources $0
Federal Revenues $0
Other State Revenues $0
Other Local Revenues $1,000

$1,000

EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries $0
Classified Salaries $0
Employee Benefits $0
Books and Supplies $0
Services, Other Operating Expenses $0
Capital Outlay $0
Other Outgoing $0

$0

$1,000

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
Transfers In $0
Transfers Out 0

$0

$1,000

$368,216

Reserved Amounts
$368,216

SPECIAL RESERVE FUND FOR OTHER THAN CAPITAL OUTLAY PROJECTS
2015 - 2016 First Interim Report

COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE

Other Designated

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

EXCESS OF REVENUES

Total Other Financing Sources/Uses

ENDING FUND BALANCE

NET DECREASE IN FUND

AUDITED BEGINNING BALANCE









             SPECIAL RESERVE 

                                      FOR 

            POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 

 

This fund is used for dollars that the District has 

earmarked for the future cost of postemployment 

benefits. 



Summary  

$756

REVENUES
LCFF Sources $0
Federal Revenues $0
Other State Revenues $0
Other Local Revenues $0

$0

EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries $0
Classified Salaries $0
Employee Benefits $0
Books and Supplies $0
Services, Other Operating Expenses $0
Capital Outlay $0
Other Outgoing $0

$0

$0

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
Transfers In $0
Transfers Out $0

$0

$0

$756

Reserved Amounts
$756

SPECIAL RESERVE FOR POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS
2015 - 2016  First Interim Report

COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE

Other Designated

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

EXCESS OF REVENUES

Total Other Financing Sources/Uses

ENDING FUND BALANCE

NET INCREASE IN FUND

AUDITED BEGINNING BALANCE









BUILDING 
 

 
 

This fund primarily accounts for proceeds from the sale 

of bonds. 

 

The fund is not used for any other purpose other than 

those for which the bonds were issued. 



Summary  

$1,301,980

REVENUES
LCFF Sources $0
Federal Revenues $0
Other State Revenues $0
Other Local Revenues $2,000

$2,000

EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries $0
Classified Salaries $5,000
Employee Benefits $350
Books and Supplies $56,102
Services, Other Operating Expenses $200,000
Capital Outlay $325,012
Other Outgoing $0

$586,464

(584,464)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
Transfers In $0
Transfers Out $0

$0

(584,464)

$717,516

Reserved Amounts
$717,516

BUILDING FUND
2015 - 2016 First Interim Report

COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE

Other Designated

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

DEFICIENCY OF REVENUES

Total Other Financing Sources/Uses

ENDING FUND BALANCE

NET DECREASE IN FUND

AUDITED BEGINNING BALANCE















CAPITAL FACILITIES 

DEVELOPER FEES          

 

Since January 1987, school districts have had the authority to 

levy developer fees for all new construction within the school 

district, including residential, commercial, and industrial  

development. 

 

With the adoption of Senate Bill 50 and the passage of  

Proposition 1A by the California electorate on November 3, 

1998, school districts are authorized to charge development 

fees based on prescribed state guidelines. 

 

Lake Tahoe Unified School District board of Education has 

adopted fees of $2.24 for residential and $ .36 for commercial 

development. 



Summary  

$631,003

LCFF Sources $0
Federal Revenues $0
Other State Revenues $0
Other Local Revenues $351,000

$351,000

Certificated Salaries $0
Classified Salaries $0
Employee Benefits $0
Books and Supplies $0
Services, Other Operating Expenses $0
Capital Outlay $0
Other Outgoing $0

$0

$351,000

Transfers In $0
Transfers Out $0

$0

$351,000

$982,003

Reserved Amounts
$982,003

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

CAPITAL FACILITIES FUND - DEVELOPER FEES
2015 - 2016 First Interim Report

COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE

Other Designated

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

EXCESS OF REVENUES

Total Other Financing Sources/Uses

ENDING FUND BALANCE

AUDITED BEGINNING BALANCE

NET INCREASE IN FUND

REVENUES

EXPENDITURES















With the passage of SB50, the State School Facilities 

fund was established pursuant to Education Code  

Section 17070.43 to receive apportionments authorized 

by the State Allocation Board for new school facility 

construction and modernization projects. 

 
COUNTY SCHOOL FACILITIES 

 



Summary  

$119

LCFF Sources $0
Federal Revenues $0
Other State Revenues $0
Other Local Revenues $0

$0

Certificated Salaries $0
Classified Salaries $0
Employee Benefits $0
Books and Supplies $0
Services, Other Operating Expenses $0
Capital Outlay $0
Other Outgoing $0

$0

$0

Transfers In $0
Transfers Out $0

$0

$0

$119

Reserved Amounts
$119

Total Other Financing Sources/Uses

ENDING FUND BALANCE

COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE

Other Designated

COUNTY SCHOOL FACILIITES
2015 - 2016 First Interim Report

AUDITED BEGINNING BALANCE

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

ESCESS OF REVENUES

NET INCREASE IN FUND

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

REVENUES

EXPENDITURES















SPECIAL RESERVE 

 FOR 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 

 

The Special Reserve Fund for Capital Outlay exists primarily 

to provide for the accumulation of monies for capital  

outlay purposes. 



Summary  

$255,620

REVENUES
LCFF Sources $0
Federal Revenues $0
Other State Revenues $0
Other Local Revenues $1,000

$1,000

EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries $0
Classified Salaries $0
Employee Benefits $0
Books and Supplies $3,762
Services, Other Operating Expenses $0
Capital Outlay $92,604
Other Outgoing $0

$96,366

($95,366)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
Transfers In $0
Transfers Out $0

$0

($95,366)

$160,253

Reserved Amounts

160,253$              

SPECIAL RESERVE FUND FOR CAPITAL OUTLAY
2015 - 2016 First Interim Report

COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE

Other Designated

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

DEFICIENCY OF REVENUES

Total Other Financing Sources/Uses

ENDING FUND BALANCE

NET DECREASE IN FUND

AUDITED BEGINNING BALANCE

Restricted















Foundation Account 
“Tahoe Trout Farm 

Scholarship” 

 

Longtime resident and owner of the Tahoe Trout Farm, Mary Drury, 

died August 26, 2010. In her Will, she donated $100,000 to LTUSD for 

the purpose of a scholarship for students at South Tahoe High School.  

 
The interest (after subtracting any payment of fees or taxes) shall be 

given to a graduating student at South Tahoe High School.  
 
Education Code 41031 states that any gift or bequest of money which 

is to be invested pursuant to this article shall be placed in a district 

special fund in the county treasury, to be designated as a Foundation 

Fund.  



Summary  

$100,334

REVENUES
LCFF Sources $0
Federal Revenues $0
Other State Revenues $0
Other Local Revenues $100

$100

EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries $0
Classified Salaries $0
Employee Benefits $0
Books and Supplies $0
Services, Other Operating Expenses $0
Capital Outlay $0
Other Outgoing $0

$0

$100

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
Transfers In $0
Transfers Out $0

$0

$100

$100,434

Reserved Amounts

100,434$              Other Designated

FOUNDATION ACCOUNT TAHOE TROUT FARM SCHOLARSHIP
2015 - 2016 First Interim Report

AUDITED BEGINNING BALANCE

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

EXCESS OF REVENUES

Total Other Financing Sources/Uses

NET INCREASE IN FUND

ENDING FUND BALANCE

COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE

Restricted













MULTI-YEAR 

PROJECTIONS 

 

The Education Code requires that districts are able to  

demonstrate fiscal solvency for the current and two  

subsequent fiscal years.  This is accomplished by the  

preparation of a multi-year projection of future revenues 

and expenditures. 



Estimated
Enrollment /ADA   GAP Funding-NOT COLA 3977/3704.63 LCFF 51.52 % of GAP 3977/3704.63 LCFF 35.55% of GAP 3977/3704.63  LCFF 35.11 % of GAP

Unrestricted Restricted Combined Unrestricted Restricted Combined Unrestricted Restricted Combined
   Revenue
LCFF Estimate 31,643,450 0 31,643,450 32,908,592 0 32,908,592 34,007,538 0 34,007,538

   Additional Supplemental & Concentration 471,027 471,027 318,868 318,868 70,659 70,659
Federal Revenue 53,229 2,370,093 2,423,322 53,229 2,370,093 2,423,322 53,229 2,370,093 2,423,322
State Revenue 2,531,658 3,049,278 5,580,936 611,545 3,049,278 3,660,823 611,545 3,049,278 3,660,823
Other Local Revenue 325,975 174,528 500,503 325,975 174,528 500,503 325,975 174,528 500,503

Total Revenue   34,554,312 5,593,899 40,148,211 33,899,341 5,593,899 39,493,240 34,998,287 5,593,899 40,592,186

   Expenditures
Certificated Salaries 15,354,217 3,007,796 18,362,013 15,645,917 3,064,896 18,710,813 15,943,217 3,121,996 19,065,213

   Step & Column 0 0 0 291,700 0 291,700 297,300 0 297,300

  
Classified Salaries 4,289,964 1,677,222 5,967,186 4,350,064 1,700,723 6,050,787 4,410,964 1,724,223 6,135,187
   Step & Column 0 0 0 60,100 0 60,100 60,900 0 60,900
 
Benefits 6,355,682 1,275,593 7,631,275 6,458,853 1,341,905 7,800,758 6,978,392 1,455,953 8,434,345
   STRS Increased Rate 284,053 55,644 339,697 289,449 31,463 320,912 294,950 57,757 352,707

   PERS Rate Increase 3,389 1,008 4,397 52,331 20,409 72,740 156,589 41,381 197,970

   PERS Golden Handshake Annual Pymt 298,609 0 298,609 0 0 0 0 0 0
  
Books and Supplies 2,943,250 1,404,427 4,347,677 2,566,588 431,447 2,998,035 2,566,588 431,447 2,998,035
Other Services & Operating Expenses 3,142,763 903,894 4,046,657 3,142,763 903,894 4,046,657 3,142,763 903,894 4,046,657
Capital Outlay 251,916 0 251,916 251,916 0 251,916 251,916 0 251,916
Other Outgo 7xxx 0 22,000 22,000 0 22,000 22,000 0 22,000 22,000
Transfer of Indirect 73xx (169,748) 169,748 0 (169,748) 169,748 0 (169,748) 169,748 0

Total Expenditures   32,168,044 8,460,680 40,628,724 32,246,353 7,634,613 39,880,966 33,124,092 7,829,261 40,953,353
Deficit/Surplus   2,386,268 (2,866,781) (480,513) 1,652,988 (2,040,714) (387,726) 1,874,195 (2,235,362) (361,167)

Transfers In ************* 68,432 0 68,432 68,432 0 68,432 68,432 0 68,432
Transfers out  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Contributions to Restricted (1,893,802) 1,893,802 0 (2,040,714) 2,040,714 0 (2,235,362) 2,235,362 0
   Total Other (1,825,370) 1,893,802 68,432 (1,972,282) 2,040,714 68,432 (2,166,930) 2,235,362 68,432

   

 Net increase (decrease) in Fund Balance   560,898 (972,979) (412,081) (319,294) 0 (319,294) (292,735) 0 (292,735)

Beginning Balance 1,620,607 972,979 2,593,586 2,181,505 0 2,181,505 1,862,211 0 1,862,211   

Ending Balance   2,181,505 0 2,181,505 1,862,211 0 1,862,211 1,569,476 0 1,569,476
 

     Components of Ending Balance    
Prepaid Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Revolving Fund 5,000 0 5,000 5,000 0 5,000 5,000 0 5,000
Stores 17,408 0 17,408 17,408 0 17,408 17,408 0 17,408
Required Reserve for Econ. Uncert. 1,218,861 0 1,218,861 1,196,429 0 1,196,429 1,228,601 0 1,228,601
15/16 QEIA Unfunded Positions 51,615 0 51,615 0 0 0 0 0 0
Prop 98/Mandated Cost One-Time 254,716 0 254,716 0 0 0 0 0 0
Undesignated - LCFF Estimate 633,905 0 633,905 643,374 0 643,374 318,467 0 318,467

 
  

 

Multi-Year Projection - Estimated  FIRST INTERIM 2015-16

Proposed Budget Projection Projection
2015/16 2016/17 2017/18



ADA 
 

 

The State of California funds school districts based on  

student attendance, also known as Average Daily Attend-

ance (ADA), at school. 

 

ADA is calculated by dividing the total number of days of  

student attendance by the number of days of school taught 

during the same period. 

 

 





CASH FLOW 

 
 

 

Form Cash Flow provides a monthly detail by the major  

object category of the General Fund receipts and  

disbursements.   

 

The First Interim cash flow worksheet indicates the  

actual receipts and disbursements from July 1 through 

October 31 and remaining months are estimated 

through the end of the fiscal year, June 30, 2015. 





MISCELLANEOUS 

 
 

 

 Contributions to Restricted Programs 

 Form C1—Certification 

 Form 01 CSI—Criteria & Standards 

 Resolution 2015-2016-08 & Budget Revision #15-01 

 



$951,713 Routine Restricted (requires match)
$990,940 State Special Education

$48,851 K-3 Class Size Reduction Title II                       $48,851

Lake Tahoe Unifed School District
2015-2016 1st Interim

Contributions to Programs

           FROM                                  TO

Restricted
Unrestricted

General Fund        $1,942,653

Restricted Unrestricted





























































 

Lake Tahoe Unified School District 
Resolution 2015/16-08 

Budget Revision #15-01 
 
WHEREAS, the budget revisions are allowed by the following Education Code Sections: 

 
42600 states that…. “Transfers may be made from the designated fund balance or the 
unappropriated fund balance to any expenditure classification or  between expenditure 
classifications at any time by written resolution of the board of education of any school 
district…when approved by the county superintendent of schools. A resolution providing for the 
transfers…shall be approved by a majority vote of the members of the governing board.” 

 
42602 states that… “The governing board of any school district may, by a majority vote of its 
membership, and with the approval of the county superintendent of schools, budget and use any 
unbudgeted income provided during the fiscal year from any source.” 

 
42610 states that…”Any amounts added to the general reserve of the school district in excess of 
the amount already budgeted shall not be available for appropriation by the school district for 
the current fiscal year except by the following procedure. The governing board of the school 
district shall, by formal action of the board, pass a resolution setting forth the need according to 
major classification of school district expenditures to be met from any portion of the general 
reserve from assured income in excess of the total amount anticipated in the budget. The 
resolution shall be submitted to the county superintendent of schools. The county 
superintendent of schools shall approve any resolution for the appropriation of income to 
the extent that the income was not anticipated in the budget of the school year.” 

 
On motion of Board of Education, the following budget revision resolution is adopted pursuant 
to Education code(s) 41600, 62602, and 42610. 

 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Lake Tahoe Unified School 
District that changes be made in the budget as follows: 

 
SEE ATTACHED PAGES 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 8th day of December 2015 by the following vote: 

AYES: 
NOES: 

ABSENT: 
ABSTAIN: 

 
 

 
 

Dr. Larry Green, Clerk of the Board 



 Lake Tahoe USD  

Budget Revsion #15-1

December 8, 2015

Resolution #2015/16-8

 

Unrestricted/Restricted
Description Account 

Codes 

Board 

Approved 

Operating 

Budget

Projected 

Year Totals

Increase     

(Decrease)

A. REVENUES

1)  Revenue Limit Sources 8010-8099 31,193,162 31,643,450 450,288

2)  Federal Revenue 8100-8299 2,151,402 2,423,322 271,920

3)  Other State Revenue 8300-8599 5,120,761 5,580,936 460,175

4)  Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 395,975 500,503 104,528

5)  TOTAL, REVENUES 38,861,300 40,148,211 1,286,911

B. EXPENDITURES

1)  Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 17,564,781 18,362,013 797,232

2)  Classified Salaries 2000-2999 5,803,218 5,967,186 163,968

3)  Employee Benefits 3000-3999 7,400,341 7,631,275 230,934

4)  Books and Supplies 4000-4999 3,170,326 4,347,677 1,177,351

5)  Services, Operating Exp 5000-5999 3,030,657 4,046,657 1,016,000

6)  Capital Outlay 6000-6599 0 251,916 251,916

7)  Other Outgo 7100-7299 22,000 22,000 0

8)  Direct Supp/Indirect Costs 7300-7399 0 0 0

9)  TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 36,991,323 40,628,724 3,637,401

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES 1,869,977 -480,513 -2,350,490

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

1)  a.  Transfers In 8910-8929 68,432 68,432 0

     b.  Transfer Out 7610-7629 0 0 0

2)  a.  Sources 8930-8979 0 0 0

     b.  Uses 7630-7639 0 0 0

3) Contributions to Restricted Progs8980-8999 0 0 0

4)  TOTAL, OTHER 68,432 68,432 0

E. NET INCREASE or DECREASE 1,938,409 -412,081 -2,350,490

Estimated Begininning Balance 2,593,587     2,593,587    

Estimated Ending Fund Balance 4,531,996 2,181,506

Nonspendable 22,408 22,408

Restricted 972,979 0

Assigned 2,426,869 306,331

Reserve for Economic Uncertainty (3%) 1,109,739 1,218,861

Undesignated 0 633,906


	Cover Page
	Mission Statement
	Report Narrative
	Fund 01 Charts
	CBEDS vs. P2
	Fund 01
	Fund 10
	Fund 11
	Fund 13
	Fund 15
	Fund 17
	Fund 19
	Fund 21
	Fund 25
	Fund 35
	Fund 40
	Fund 73
	Multi-Year Projection
	ADA
	Cash Flow
	Miscellaneous Forms
	Budget Revision Resolution



